

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
STATE OF IDAHO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

KRISPEN ESTRADA,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Idaho**

—————◆—————  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—————◆—————  
LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
Attorney General of Idaho

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN\*  
Deputy Attorney General  
Criminal Law Division  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010  
Telephone: (208) 334-2400  
*Attorneys for Petitioner*

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF IDAHO .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
A. The Decision Of The Supreme Court Of Idaho Expands The No Adverse Infer- ence Rule Of The Privilege Against Self- Incrimination Far Beyond What This Court Has Required.....	6
B. The Lower Courts Are Divided Between Those Jurisdictions That Allow No Ad- verse Inferences At Sentencing, Those That Allow Adverse Inferences At Sen- tencing Except To Show The Facts Of The Underlying Crime, And Those That Prohibit Adverse Inferences That In- crease A Sentence But Allow Adverse Inferences In Denying A Decrease Of The Sentence .....	13
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	12
<i>Baxter v. Palmigiano</i> , 425 U.S. 308 (1976) .....	12
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....	12
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Mills</i> , 764 N.E.2d 854 (Mass. 2002).....	17
<i>Dzul v. State</i> , 56 P.3d 875 (Nev. 2002).....	17
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981) .....	7, 9, 12, 13, 16
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965).....	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Lakeside v. Oregon</i> , 435 U.S. 333 (1978).....	12
<i>Lee v. Crouse</i> , 451 F.3d 598 (10th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 36 P.3d 1133 (Wyo. 2001).....	15
<i>Lefowitz v. Turley</i> , 414 U.S. 70 (1973).....	6
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984).....	6
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Brady</i> , 765 N.E.2d 289 (N.Y. 2002) .....	16
<i>People v. Wright</i> , 430 N.W.2d 133 (Mich. 1988) .....	14
<i>Portuondo v. Agard</i> , 529 U.S. 61 (2000).....	11
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	12
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 119 P.3d 411 (Wyo. 2005) .....	16
<i>State v. Heffran</i> , 384 N.W.2d 351 (Wis. 1986).....	16
<i>State v. Kamana'o</i> , 82 P.3d 401 (Hawai'i 2003).....	17
<i>State v. Kauk</i> , 691 N.W.2d 606 (S.D. 2005).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Muscari</i> , 807 A.2d 407 (Vt. 2002) .....	16
<i>State v. Rennaker</i> , 150 P.3d 960 (Mont. 2007) .....	15
<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 70 P.3d 1226 (Kan. App. 2003).....	16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	3
<i>Ullman v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956) .....	6
<i>United States v. McQuay</i> , 7 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 201 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 485 U.S. 25 (1988) .....	12
<i>United States v. Warren</i> , 338 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2003).....	17
